of S$1.498 per Share (being 20 per cent. above the average of the closing market prices
of the Shares for the five Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase or acquisition of the 4,697,928 Shares is approximately S$7,037,496 (or
approximately US$5,212,960 after translation based on an exchange rate of US$1.00 to
S$1.35).

APPENDIX TO NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

196

	 For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out above, and further assuming
the On-Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases are made entirely out of profits, the financial
effects of the share purchases pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited accounts of
the Company and the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 as if the Share Purchase
Mandate had been effective on 31 December 2018 are as follows:

	 (a)	 On-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company

As at 31 December 2018

Before
the Share
Purchase

After
the Share
Purchase

Before
the Share
Purchase

After
the Share
Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Equity excluding treasury shares 133,332 133,332 112,311 112,311

Treasury shares – (4,559) – (4,559)

Total equity including treasury
  shares 133,332 128,773 112,311 107,752

NTA 133,307 128,748 112,311 107,752

Current assets 95,605 91,046 3,339 (1,220)

Current liabilities 84,813 84,813 304 304

Total borrowings 180,718 180,718 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 43,462 38,903 948 (3,611)

Net profit/ (loss) attributable
  to owners of parent 1,234 1,234 2,921 2,921

Total number of issued Shares
  (‘000) 46,979 42,281 46,979 42,281

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US$) 2.84 3.05 2.39 2.55

Gearing (%) 135.5% 140.3% 0.0% 0.0%

Current ratio (times) 1.13 1.07 10.98 (4.01)

EPS (US cents) 2.63 2.92 6.22 6.91

APPENDIX TO NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

197

	 (b)	 Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company

As at 31 December 2018

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Equity excluding treasury shares 133,332 133,332 112,311 112,311

Treasury shares – (5,213) – (5,213)

Total equity including treasury
  shares 133,332 128,119 112,311 107,098

NTA 133,307 128,094 112,311 107,098

Current assets 95,605 90,392 3,339 (1,874)

Current liabilities 84,813 84,813 304 304

Total borrowings 180,718 180,718 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 43,462 38,249 948 (4,265)

Net profit/ (loss) attributable
  to owners of parent 1,234 1,234 2,921 2,921

Total number of issued Shares
  (‘000) 46,979 42,281 46,979 42,281

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US$) 2.84 3.03 2.39 2.53

Gearing (%) 135.5% 141.1% 0.0% 0.0%

Current ratio (times) 1.13 1.07 10.98 (6.16)

EPS (US cents) 2.63 2.92 6.22 6.91

APPENDIX TO NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

198

	 (c) 	 On-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Group Company

As at 31 December 2018

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Equity excluding treasury shares 133,332 128,773 112,311 107,752

Treasury shares – – – –

Total equity including treasury